

OCD-6

**In the High Court at Calcutta**  
**Commercial Division**  
**Original Side**

**IA NO. GA-COM/3/2024**  
**In CS-COM/4/2023**

T E THOMSON AND COMPANY LIMITED  
VS  
SWARNALATA CHOPRA NEE KAPUR AND ANR

**BEFORE:**  
**The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY**  
**Date : December 15, 2025.**

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.  
Mr. Dwip Raj Basu, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, Adv.  
Mr. Javed K. Sanwarwala, Adv.  
Mr. Shariq A. Sanwarwala, Adv.  
... for the defendants

The Court : The last order dated November 11, 2025 speaks for itself.

Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, learned Advocate appearing for the defendant no.1 submits that his client has already preferred an SLP and received **Diary No. 70360 of 2025**. The Special Leave Petition is lying as defective. Mr. Dasgupta, learned Advocate, after receiving instruction from his client, submits and undertakes before this Court that they shall take step to cure the defect in the pending Special Leave Petition, positively within **two weeks** from date and they shall apprise this Court on the next day on the same.

The matter along with all connected applications shall appear under the heading **“Adjourned Motion”** on **January 8, 2026**.

**(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)**

RS